
Planning Committee 
Agenda
For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

24 July 2018

To the Members of the PLANNING COMMITTEE

Councillors: S. Parnall (Chairman); 

M. S. Blacker
Mrs. R. Absalom
L. S. Ascough
R. Biggs
Mrs. J. S. Bray
G. P. Crome

J. M. Ellacott
V. H. Lewanski
S. McKenna
R. Michalowski
J. Paul
M. J. Selby

J. M. Stephenson
C. Stevens
Ms. B. J. Thomson
Mrs. R. S. Turner
S. T. Walsh
C. T. H. Whinney

Substitutes
Councillors:

Conservatives: T. Archer, M. A. Brunt, J. E. Durrant, J. S. Godden, 
Dr. L. R. Hack, A. C. J. Horwood, F. Kelly, G. J. Knight, 
G. Owen, D. T. Powell, T. Schofield and J. F. White

Residents’ Group: R. Harper, N. D. Harrison, B. A. Stead and J. C. White
Green Party: H. Brown and J. C. S. Essex

For a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 1 
AUGUST 2018 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall.

John Jory
Chief Executive



1.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA (To Be Tabled)

To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS:

NOTES: 
1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 

the meeting may be subject to change.
2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for 

reference purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality.

To consider the following applications :

5.  18/00699/F: REIGATE GARDEN CENTRE, 143 SANDCROSS 
LANE, REIGATE 

(Pages 9 - 46)

Demolition of existing buildings; residential redevelopment of site 
for 17 no. Dwellings and associated works including vehicular 
and pedestrian access onto Sandcross Lane; hard and soft 
landscaping works.

6.  18/01015/S73:  GULFOSS, THE GLADE, KINGSWOOD, KT20 
6JE 

(Pages 47 - 70)



Retention and remodelling of the attached garage (the subject of 
upheld enforcement appeal app/l3625/c/16/3159408) and 
associated landscaping. Variation of condition 1 of permission 
17/02197/HHOLD. Amendment to plans for garage roof.

7.  18/00916/F: 106 DOVERS GREEN ROAD AND REAR OF 104 
DOVERS GREEN ROAD, REIGATE, SURREY 

(Pages 71 - 98)

The demolition of No 106 Dovers Green Road and erection of 5 x 
5 bed dwellings with associated access, parking and 
landscaping. As amended on 07/06/2018. As amended on 
11/6/2018.

8.  18/01049/F: AUTOBODY LANGUAGE LTD, 35 
HOLMETHORPE AVENUE, REDHILL, SURREY 

(Pages 99 - 118)

Demolition of existing commercial premise and construction of 
new commercial units. As amended on 06/06/2018. As amended 
on 02/07/2018. As amended on 13/07/2018.

9.  18/00895/F: 12 STOCKTON ROAD AND REAR OF 14 
STOCKTON ROAD AND PART OF 2 STOCKTON ROAD, 
REIGATE, SURREY, RH2 8JG 

(Pages 119 - 140)

Construction of three new dwellings.

10.  18/00956/F: GEOFFREY KNIGHT PLAYING FIELDS, PARK 
LANE, REIGATE 

(Pages 141 - 158)

Erection of a side extension to provide essential storage at 
ground floor level and a storm porch at first floor level.

11.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE
(Q1, 2018/19) 

(Pages 159 - 162)

To inform members of the 2018/19 Q1 Development 
Management performance against a range of indicators.

12.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk.

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


Planning Committee
4 July 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 4 July 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), Mrs. R. Absalom, R. Biggs, J. M. Ellacott, 
S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, J. Paul, M. J. Selby, J. M. Stephenson, C. Stevens, 
Ms. B. J. Thomson, S. T. Walsh, C. T. H. Whinney, N. D. Harrison (Substitute), G. Owen 
(Substitute), D. T. Powell (Substitute) and J. F. White (Substitute).

13.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed.

14.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors:  L. Ascough, M. Blacker, 
Mrs J. Bray (substitute: N. Harrison), G. Crome (substitute: D. Powell), V. Lewanski 
(substitute: G. Owen) and Mrs R. Turner (substitute: J.F. White).

15.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor S. Parnall declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 
(18/01015/S73), because he knew the applicant; and a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 10 (18/00823/HHOLD) because he was the applicant.
Councillor Parnall declared that he would be leaving the meeting throughout the 
debate and vote on these two items.
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman it would therefore be necessary to appoint a 
Member to chair the meeting for these items.
RESOLVED that Councillor S. Walsh be appointed as Chairman for agenda items 9 
and 10.

16.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

An addendum was tabled at the meeting, providing an update on matters arising 
and advising of any changes made to recommendations following publication of the 
agenda.

In particular, it was noted that agenda item 5 had been withdrawn.
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted

17.  18/00699/F: REIGATE GARDEN CENTRE, 143 SANDCROSS LANE, 
REIGATE
Item withdrawn.

5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee
4 July 2018 Minutes

18.  18/00328/F: ABBEY CITROEN, HATCHLANDS ROAD, REIGATE
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing buildings 
and the erection of an apartment block comprising seven flats with associated 
parking and landscaping.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum, subject to the following amendment:
Condition 12 to be expanded to include reinstatement of the kerb at the eastern end 
of the site, but with provision being made for a pedestrian dropped-access point.   
Materials for reinstatement to be controlled.

19.  18/00770//F: EAST SURREY HOSPITAL, CANADA AVENUE, REDHILL
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a second floor 
extension to the existing clinical block to the north east elevation of the main 
hospital building.
It was noted that the addendum included a late representation from the Highway 
Authority, because the hospital had not provided monitoring reports as required 
under previous permissions granted.  Officers advised that they would be pursuing 
this issue outside of the meeting.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum

20.  18/00394/F: LAND AT 2-132 PORTLAND DRIVE, MERSTHAM
The Committee considered an application for the erection of redesigned coach 
houses to provide two additional dwellings, making four in total. 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum

21.  18/01015/S73:  GULFOSS, THE GLADE, KINGSWOOD
The Committee considered an application for retention and remodelling of the 
garage and associated landscaping; variation of condition of permission 
17/02197/HHOLD; amendment to  plans for the garage roof.
The Committee raised various concerns about the visual impact of the proposed 
design and the recommendation was not supported upon a vote, although reasons 
for refusal had not been formally proposed.
In these circumstances, and in accordance with the Committee’s Protocols, it was:
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED.
Note: Councillor Parnall left the meeting throughout consideration of this application 
and Councillor Walsh took the Chair in his absence.

22.  18/01305/HHOLD: LANGDALE HOUSE, KINGSWOOD WARREN PARK, 
WOODLAND WAY, KINGSWOOD
The Committee considered an application for a log cabin garden room and garden 
shed.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum.

6



Planning Committee
4 July 2018 Minutes

Note: Councillor Parnall left the meeting throughout consideration of this application 
and Councillor Walsh took the Chair in his absence.

23.  18/00915/LBC: AXES MANOR, NEW HOUSE LANE, SALFORDS
The Committee considered an application for the addition of an oak-framed dormer 
window and enlargement of a secondary window to bedroom 1, together with the 
addition of a porch to the principal entrance.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum

24.  18/01004/ADV: MEMORIAL PARK, LONDON ROAD, REDHILL
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a Green Flag award on 
a 6 metre flagpole.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum

25.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The Meeting closed at 9.16 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Planning Committee         Agenda Item: 5 
1st August 2018                  18/00699/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 3 - 1 August\Agreed Reports\5 - 18_00699_F 143 Sandcross Lane.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1st August 2018 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Billy Clements 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276087 

EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: South Park and Woodhatch 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/00699/F VALID: 4 April 2018 

APPLICANT: Ashill Land Ltd AGENT: Robinson Escott Planning 

LOCATION: REIGATE GARDEN CENTRE, 143 SANDCROSS LANE, REIGATE 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings; residential redevelopment of 

site for 17 no. Dwellings and associated works including 
vehicular and pedestrian access onto Sandcross Lane; hard 
and soft landscaping works. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development seeks planning permission to demolish all existing buildings 
and redevelop the site for a residential scheme of 17 dwellings with associated access and 
landscaping. 
 
The site is wholly within the Metropolitan Green Belt where the construction of new 
buildings is generally regarded as inappropriate. However, as a previously developed site, 
redevelopment can be permissible where it would not have a greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it than the existing 
development. 
 
The site adjoins a site identified as potential reserve urban extension site in the submitted 
Development Management Plan (DMP) and is on lan
[...]
ated landscaping. Variation of condition 1 of permission 
17/02197/HHOLD. Amendment to plans for garage roof 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
This application was deferred from the 4th July meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
The previous report is appended.

47

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
1st August 2018  18/01015/S73  

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 3 - 1 August\Agreed Reports\6 - 18 01015.S73 Gulfoss S73.doc 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 4th July 2018  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 10 WARD: Kingswood with Burgh Heath 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/01015/S73 VALID: 10/05/2018 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Mark Saunders AGENT: Paradigm Planning 
Ltd 

LOCATION: GULLFOSS THE GLADE KINGSWOOD, KT20 6JE 
DESCRIPTION: Retention and remodelling of the attached garage (the subject 

of upheld enforcement appeal app/l3625/c/16/3159408) and 
associated landscaping. Variation of condition 1 of permission 
17/02197/HHOLD. Amendment to plans for garage roof 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a householder application for the retention and re-modelling of the attached 
garage. This garage was erected without planning permission and has been the 
subject to an enforcement notice and dismissed appeal, dated 11 May 2017, that 
upheld the Enforcement Notice.  The requirement of the Enforcement Notice is to 
“remove the attached double garage side extension with accommodation in the roof 
in its entirety and restore the land to its former condition.”  The corrective works 
have not been carried out. 
 
Planning permiss
[...]
GATE, SURREY 

DESCRIPTION: The demolition of No 106 Dovers Green Road and erection of 5 
x 5 bed dwellings with associated access, parking and 
landscaping. As amended on 07/06/2018 As amended on 
11/6/2018 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the construction of five detached, five bedroom houses, 
with accommodation over three floors and integral garaging. The site comprises the 
entire of 106 Dovers Green Road and part of the rear garden of no.104. It is 
proposed to create a new shared access to Dovers Green Road for plots 1 and 2; 
three new private driveways to Beehive Way are proposed for units 3, 4 and 5. The 
site is situated in a sustainable location within the urban area. A number of individual 
trees on site are protected by Tree Preservation Order Ref: RE69. 
 
This application follows a recently refused scheme for seven (reduced to six) 
dwellings that was refused solely on impact to character given its high density, 
cramped layout with small plot sizes and bulky building forms. This application is 
considered to overcome these issues with a revised design approach that includes a 
reduction in number of dwellings, a more spacious layout and a traditional detached 
design form of improved quality.  
 
There is no in principle objection to the redevelopment of the site  and it is noted the 
existing site is very low density in comparison to the surrounding development, 
particularly the more recent housing additions in Beehive Way. A density 
assessment supports the application which confirms the proposed density (17 dph) 
is similar to that of the established pattern of development in Dovers West and 
Dovers Green Road (10 – 19dph) and lower than the newer forms of development in 
Beehive Way and the estate to the west beyond (20 – 29 dph). It is considered that 

71

Agenda I
[...]
the revised 
layout would not have a detrimental impact on protected trees.  

 
2.3 Further improvements are proposed to be secured through the use of 

conditions. 
  
 
3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 
 
3.1 17/02741/F Demolition of No.106 and erection 

of 2 x 3 bed, 4 x 4 bed and 1 x 5 
bed dwellings with associated 
access, parking and landscaping 

Refused 
Appeal awaiting 

determination 
 

    

74



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
1st August 2018  18/00916/F    

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 3 - 1 August\Agreed Reports\7 - 18.00916.F - 104-106 Dovers Green Rd.doc 

3.2 13/00081/TPO Fell one horse chestnut infected 
with honey fungus 

Granted 

    
3.3 83P/1049/F 106 Dovers Green Road, Two 

storey side extension and attached 
double garage 

Approved 
 

    
3.4 82P/0417/O 106 Dovers Green Road. Erection 

of 2 detached dwellings with 
attached garages (renewal of 
planning permission 79p/0197). 

Refused.  
Appeal dismissed 
on tree grounds. 

 
 

3.5 80P/1265 Application in outline. Erection of 
one detached house between the 
two existing dwellings at nos 104 – 
106 Dovers Green Road and 
formation of a new access to 
dovers green road 

Approved 

    
3.6  80P /1264 Erection of 6 detached houses 

fronting beehive way, part curtilage 
of 102, 104 and 106 Dovers Green 
Road. 
 

Refused.  
Appeal dismissed. 

3.7 80P/0301 Erection of 7 detached houses on 
land between 104 and 106 Dovers 
Green Road and fronting beehive 
way 

Refused.  
Appeal dismissed. 

    
3.8 79P/1102 Erection of 6 detached houses with 

service road and access to beehive 
way – land to the rear of 102 – 106 
Dovers Green Road 

Refused.  
Appeal dismissed. 

    
3.9 79p/0197/O Erection of two detached dwellings 

with attached garages (renewal of 
planning reference re.75p/312) 

Approved with 
conditions. 

    
3.10 75p/312/O Erection of two detached dwellings 

with attached garages between the 
two dwellings of 104 – 106 

Refused.  
Allowed o
[...]
city pole

AutoCAD SHX Text_400
Flower bed

AutoCAD SHX Text_401
Floor level

AutoCAD SHX Text_402
Concrete post

AutoCAD SHX Text_403
Cover level

AutoCAD SHX Text_404
Concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text_405
Cable marker

AutoCAD SHX Text_406
Catch pit

AutoCAD SHX Text_407
Cycle Rack

AutoCAD SHX Text_408
Close boarded

AutoCAD SHX Text_409
Bollard

AutoCAD SHX Text_410
Belisha beacon

AutoCAD SHX Text_411
Backdrop

AutoCAD SHX Text_412
Bus stop

AutoCAD SHX Text_413
Corrugated iron

AutoCAD SHX Text_414
Brick paving

AutoCAD SHX Text_415
Brick pier

AutoCAD SHX Text_416
Brick wall

AutoCAD SHX Text_417
Bed level

AutoCAD SHX Text_418
**NOTE** Co-ordinates and elevations are based on a local system not OS.



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
1st August 2018  18/01049/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 3 - 1 August\Agreed Reports\8 - 18.01049.F - Autobody 35 Holmethorpe 
Ave.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1st August 2018 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Rosie Baker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276173 

EMAIL: rosie.baker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: Redhill East 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/01049/F VALID: 17/05/2018 
APPLICANT: Mr David Morriss AGENT: LHL Group 

LOCATION: AUTOBODY LANGUAGE LTD, 35 HOLMETHORPE AVENUE, 
REDHILL, SURREY 

DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing commercial premise and construction of 
new commercial units. As amended on 06/06/2018. As amended 
on 02/07/2018. As amended on 13/07/2018. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee in accordance with the Constitution 
as the proposed floorspace is greater than 100 sqm. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application is for redevelopment of an existing industrial site within the 
Holmethorpe Industrial Estate, which is designated an Employment Area. The 
existing building would be demolished and a
[...]
Sir Peter Harrison AGENT: HW Planning Ltd 

LOCATION: GEOFFREY KNIGHT PLAYING FIELDS, PARK LANE, REIGATE 

DESCRIPTION: Erection of a side extension to provide essential storage at 
ground floor level and a storm porch at first floor level. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the erection of a side extension to the existing clubhouse 
at Old Reigatians Rugby Club to provide additional storage space at the ground floor 
with a storm porch at the first floor.  
 
The site is located to the west side of Park Lane in Reigate, to the south of Reigate 
Town Centre, in an area that is predominantly residential in character, being defined 
by large detached dwelling houses set within generous plots. The site is contained 
entirely within the Metropolitan Green Belt, and is also designated as being within an 
Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV).  
 
The purpose of the extension is to replace three existing storage containers which 
have been present on the site for in excess of 18 months. These have been used for 
storage purposed associated with the use of the rugby club and its’ multiple teams. 
A retrospective application was submitted for the retention of these containers; 
however this application was refused on the grounds that they would result in a 
significant level of visual harm inappropriate to the openness of the Metropolitan 
Green Belt. Enforcement action was subsequently taken, with an Enforcement 
Notice issued on 6th December 2017 requiring the removal of these containers from 
the land within an 8 month period of compliance.  
 
The proposed extension seeks to replace these containers by providing storage 
space internally within the fabric of the existing clubhouse. It would have a flat roof 
design, incorporating brick and flint detailing that would mirror that of the front 
e
[...]
                                                         Regulations 2010 
 
6.0 Assessment  
 
6.1 The proposal seeks permission for the erection of a side extension to provide 

essential storage at ground floor level and storm porch at the first floor level.  
 
 
6.2 The main issues to consider are: 
 

• Impact on the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt; 
• Design and Impact on the character of the area; 
• Impact on neighbouring residential amenity; 
• Landscaping 
 
Impact on the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt 
 

6.3 Policy Co1 of the Local Plan states that planning permission will not 
normally be granted for development that is inappropriate to the Green Belt 
unless justified by very special circumstances, which emphasises that which 

147



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 10 
1st  August 2018  18/00956/F 

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 3 - 1 August\Agreed Reports\10 - 18.00956.F Geoffrey Knight Playing 
Fields.doc 

is stated in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Permission will 
be granted for the extension of a building within the Green Belt provided it 
does not result in an addition that is disproportionate over and above the 
size of the original building. Additionally the provision of appropriate facilities 
for outdoor sport and recreation are not considered inappropriate provided 
such facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and does not conflict 
with the purposes of including land within it.  
 

6.4 The existing clubhouse has a total floor area of approximately 1069.5 sq. m. 
The total floor area of the clubhouse coupled with that of the three existing 
containers on site amounts to 1142.1 sq. m. The current arrangement 
represents a 6.7% increase over and above the original building. The 
proposed extension would result in a total floor area of 1193.1 sq. m. This 
would represent an 11.5 % increase. This is considered to be a modest 
increase over and above the original building. The extension is si
[...]
Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Plan 1
	Sheets and Views
	1776-P104-B


	Plan 2
	Sheets and Views
	1776-P301-B


	Plan 3
	Sheets and Views
	1776-P302-B


	Plan 4
	Sheets and Views
	1776-P303-B


	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	P103-B


	Gullfoss Appeal Decision

	7 18/00916/F: 106 Dovers Green Road and rear of 104 Dovers Green Road, Reigate, Surrey
	7 - 18.00916.F - 104-106 Dovers Green Rd
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS15 (Affordable Housing)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	Highway matters

	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site
	Sheets and Views
	PL 03 SITE LAYOUT


	Street 1
	Sheets and Views
	PL 15 STREET ELEVS 2


	Street
	Sheets and Views
	PL 14 STREET ELEVS 1


	Elevations 1
	Sheets and Views
	PL 07 PLOT 4 ELEVS


	Elevations 2
	Sheets and Views
	PL 09 PLOT 5 ELEVS


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	PL 05 PLOTS 1_2_3 ELEVS


	Survey
	Sheets and Views
	PL 02 SURVEY



	8 18/01049/F: Autobody Language Ltd, 35 Holmethorpe Avenue, Redhill, Surrey
	8 - 18.01049.F - Autobody 35 Holmethorpe Ave
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS12 (Infrastructure Delivery),
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan policies CS1, CS4, CS5, CS10, CS11, CS17, and Pc4, Em1, Em2, Em3, Em8, Mo5, and Mo7and material considerations, including third party representations.  It has been concluded t...


	OS
	Site
	Y-BSP-5912-17-09 Proposed Block Plan

	Elevations
	Y-BSP-5912-17-07 Proposed Elevations

	Floors
	Y-BSP-5912-17-05 Proposed Ground Floor

	Survey

	9 18/00895/F: 12 Stockton Road and rear of 14 Stockton Road and part of 2 Stockton Road, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8JG
	9 - 18.00895.F - 12 Stockton Road
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS15 (Affordable Housing)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site
	Sheets and Views
	PL 04 PROPOSED SITE


	Block
	Sheets and Views
	PL 03 BLOCK PLAN


	Street
	Sheets and Views
	PL 09 STREET ELEVS


	Elevations 1
	Sheets and Views
	PL 08 3 ELEVS


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	PL 06 1-2 ELEVS



	10 18/00956/F: Geoffrey Knight Playing Fields, Park Lane, Reigate
	10 - 18.00956.F Geoffrey Knight Playing Fields
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site
	Elevations 1
	Elevations
	Floor 1
	Floor
	Roof

	11 Development Management Performance (Q1, 2018/19)
	Planning applications




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
1 August 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall on 1 August 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), Mrs. R. Absalom, 
L. S. Ascough, R. Biggs, G. P. Crome, J. M. Ellacott, V. H. Lewanski, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, J. Paul, M. J. Selby, J. M. Stephenson, C. Stevens, Ms. B. J. Thomson, 
Mrs. R. S. Turner, S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney.

Also present: Councillors .

26.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed.

27.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs. J. S. Bray.

28.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S. Parnall (Chairman) declared a personal interest in respect of item 6 
(for the application at Gulfoss, The Glade) because the applicant was known to him. 
The Chairman left the room for the duration of item 6 and did not participate in the 
vote.

Councillor M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair) declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
respect of items 7 and 9 because the applicant was known to him. The Vice-Chair 
left the room for the duration of items 7 and 9 and did not participate in the vote. In 
view of this, the Committee agreed to rearrange the order of the items on the 
agenda to consider item 8 before item 7.

29.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

30.  18/00699/F: REIGATE GARDEN CENTRE, 143 SANDCROSS LANE, 
REIGATE

The Committee considered an application at the Reigate Garden Centre, 143 
Sandcross Lane in Reigate for the demolition of existing buildings; residential 
redevelopment of site for 17 dwellings and associated works including vehicular and 
pedestrian access onto Sandcross Lane; and hard and soft landscaping works.

The application had previously been withdrawn from the meeting on 4th July 2018 
with the agreement of the applicant, because Members wanted further time to 
understand more about affordable housing and viability.



Planning Committee
1 August 2018 Minutes

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to S106 agreement 
and with conditions as set out in the report.

31.  18/01015/S73:  GULFOSS, THE GLADE, KINGSWOOD, KT20 6JE

The Chairman left the room for the duration of item 6 in view of his declaration of a 
personal interest. Councillor M. S. Blacker took the Chair.

The Committee considered an application for retention and remodelling of the 
garage and associated landscaping; variation of condition of permission 
17/02197/HHOLD; amendment to  plans for the garage roof.

The Committee was advised that, because the item was deferred at the previous 
meeting held on 4th July 2018 when a number of substitutes sat on the Committee, 
the item therefore needed to be considered as a new item entirely separate from 
the previous discussion.

Reasons for refusal were proposed and seconded, and upon a vote it was

RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED on the following grounds:
1. The proposed extension would, by reason of its flat roofed design in the 

context of a house that is characterised by pitched roofs; its prominent 
location that is and would remain open to the road, and; with views that 
would look down onto its roof, fail to respect and integrate with the shape 
and pitched roof form of the property and thereby detract from its character 
and have a harmful impact on the character of the locality.  The proposal is 
thereby contrary to policies Ho9, Ho13, Ho15 and Ho16 of the Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 and the Householder Extensions & 
Alterations SPG 2004.

32.  18/01049/F: AUTOBODY LANGUAGE LTD, 35 HOLMETHORPE AVENUE, 
REDHILL, SURREY

Councillor S. Parnall entered the room and took the Chair.

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing commercial 
premise and construction of new commercial units.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to additional 
informative encouraging applicants/prospective occupiers to make best 
efforts to park within the site and prevent parking on the highway; and with 
conditions as set out in the report.

33.  18/00916/F: 106 DOVERS GREEN ROAD AND REAR OF 104 DOVERS 
GREEN ROAD, REIGATE, SURREY

Councillor M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair) left the room for the duration of item 7 in view 
of his declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest.



Planning Committee
1 August 2018 Minutes

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of No 106 Dovers 
Green Road and erection of 5 x 5 bed dwellings with associated access, parking 
and landscaping.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report.

34.  18/00895/F: 12 STOCKTON ROAD AND REAR OF 14 STOCKTON ROAD 
AND PART OF 2 STOCKTON ROAD, REIGATE, SURREY, RH2 8JG

The Committee considered an application for the construction of three new 
dwellings.

The Committee was advised of a correction to the application address in the 
addendum and that a decision to grant planning permission would therefore be 
subject to the expiry of a neighbour notification period.

Members raised concerns about the whether the bin collection point was accessible 
for Neighbourhood Services.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum; and subject to expiry of neighbour notification 
period and confirmation from neighbourhood service regarding acceptability 
of refuse collection point.

35.  18/00956/F: GEOFFREY KNIGHT PLAYING FIELDS, PARK LANE, REIGATE

Councillor M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair) entered the room.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a side extension to 
provide essential storage at ground floor level and a storm porch at first floor level.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report.

36.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE (Q1, 2018/19)

The Committee received a report setting out and analysing performance statistics 
for the first quarter of the 2018/19 municipal year.

It was noted that the authority was performing well to determine applications above 
target. Officers were commended for exceeding expectations.

The Committee acknowledged the number of appeals and requested a more 
detailed breakdown of the statistics in future reports.

Members also sought to include a number of case studies as part of a Member 
briefing on appeals and on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework, to 
be scheduled after the summer recess.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

37.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



Planning Committee
1 August 2018 Minutes

There was no other urgent business.

The Meeting closed at 9.27 pm


